the following resolution: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8, section 188 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby 
requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bond, to the 
amount of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) for the following purposes of the 
Department of Health: 

Alterations, repairs, etc., in the Department Building at Fiftv-fifth street 
and Sixth avenue, including the construction of a fireproof vault for 
the preservation of the records of births, marriages and deaths 	$15,000 00 Repairs to steamboat "Franklin Edson" 	5,000 oo

[...]

herewith request the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to appropriate an addi-
tional amount of thirty thousand dollars ($3o,00o) for the purpose of providing 
means for the completion of the construction of the Criminal Court Building, Bor-
ough of Manhattan. 

The amount heretofore appropriated of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) 
for the above purpose is not sufficient to permit this department to accept a bid for 
the work necessary to be done to put the building in a proper sanitary condition. 

Inclosed herewith you will find a petition signed by the Judges of the Court of

[...]

New York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the revised Greater 
New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000) to provide means for the construction of .1 
dormitory in the Medical College Building for the employees of the Board of Trus-
tees of the Bellevue and Allied Hospitals, and that when authority shall have been 
obtained from the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corpo-
rate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the 
Greater New York Charter, to the amount of fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000); 
the proceeds thereof shall be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

No. 1276. 

Department of Finance—City of New York, 
November to, 1902. 

Bon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen: 
Dear Sir—I send you herewith a certified copy of a resolution adopted by the

[...]

appropriate the sum of $48,000 for the purpose of constructing and equipping the said 
public comfort stations. 

Respectfully yours, 
J. EDWARD SWANSTROM, President, Borough of Brooklyn. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of forty-
eight thousand dollars ($48,000) to provide means for the construction and 
equipping of three public comfort stations in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Revised Greater 
New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding 
forty-eight thousand dollars ($48,000) to provide means for the construction and 
equipping of three public comfort stations in the Borough of Brooklyn, and that 
when authority shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comp-
troller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the man-

[...]

and resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment at meeting 
held July 28, 1902: 

"Whereas, The Commissioner of Street Cleaning, in a communication to, the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment, dated July 26, 1902, has made requisition for.  
the issue of bonds to the amount of one hundred and sixty-five thousand five hundred 
and fifty-seven dollars and fifty cents ($165,557.50), to provide for the purchase. 
acquisition or construction of stock or plant for the Department of Street Cleaning. 
as provided by section 546 of the Greater New York Charter, the estimated expense 
thereof being for the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx; 

"Resolved, That, subject to concurrence herewith by the Board of Aldermen, the 
Comptroller be authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York in the 
manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount c.f. 
one hundred and sixty-five thousand five hundred and fifty-seven dollars and fifty 
cents ($165.557.5o), the proceeds whereof to be expended for the purchase, acquisi-
tion or construction of new stock or plant for the Department of Street Cleaning, in 
the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx." 

(Copy.) 

Department of Street Cleaning, 
New York, July 26, 1902.